

**EX 30/23**  
**HARBHAJAN SINGH**  
**Vs.**  
**DEVINDER KUMAR**

30.05.2025

Present : Mr. Vishnu Kant Pandey, Ms. Durgawati Pandey,  
Mr. Ashraj Khan and Mr. Sarthi Yadav, Ld. Counsel  
for the DH.  
Mr. Vinod Pal and Mr. Siddharth Tomar, Ld.  
Counsel for the JD.

Ld. Counsel for the JD submits that an application u/O XXIII Rule 3 CPC challenging the consent decree passed in the civil suit bearing CS No.416/2017 is pending before this Court and the next date of hearing in the case is 27.08.2025. Therefore, he requested that the present execution petition may be listed along-with the said matter.

JD is directed to supply copy of the said application to Ld. Counsel for the DH within two weeks from today.

Original Compromise Deed dated 11.01.2023 filed on behalf of the DH. The same is taken on record.

At request, put up for purpose fixed on **27.08.2025** along-with the connected matter.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/30.05.2025