

Ex 30/23  
HARBHAJAN SINGH  
Vs.  
DEVENDER KUMAR

15.01.2026.

Present: Sh. Vishnu Kant Pandey, Ld. Counsel for DH.  
Sh. Vinod Pal, Ld. counsel for JD.

Since, the application of the JD under order XXIII rule 3 read with section 151 of CPC which is separately registered as MISC DJ 347/2025 is dismissed vide order dt. 15.01.2026, the objections filed in the present execution raising similar ground are also dismissed.

Put up for further proceedings on **13.03.2026**.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.01.2026